

NO. 23-1135

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DARLENE GRIFFITH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Christine M. Arguello
District Court No. 21-cv-00387-CMA-NRN

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Anna I. Kurtz
Timothy R. Macdonald
ACLU of Colorado
303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 402-3137
akurtz@aclu-co.org
tmacdonald@aclu-co.org

Harper S. Seldin (admitted only in Pennsylvania)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
hseldin@aclu.org

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a)(4)(E) and 29(a)(2) iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
ARGUMENT1
I. *Brown v. Zavaras*, 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995), does not foreclose application of heightened scrutiny to Ms. Griffith’s equal protection claim.....3
II. Ms. Griffith’s claim is subject to heightened scrutiny because Defendants discriminated against her based on sex.....8
III. Ms. Griffith’s claim is subject to heightened scrutiny because transgender individuals are at least a quasi-suspect class.12
CONCLUSION16
RULE 32(g)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. School Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 8

Barnes v. City of Cincinnati, 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) 11

Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Loc. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)..... 14

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 7, 10, 12

Brown v. Zavaras, 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)..... passim

Doe v. Mass. Dep’t of Correction, CV 17-12255-RGS, 2018 WL 2994403 (D. Mass. June 14, 2018) 9

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist., 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)..... 16

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 11

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir.)..... passim

Hampton v. Baldwin, 3:18-CV-550-NJR-RJD, 2018 WL 5830730 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2018) 9

Highland, 208 F. Supp. 3d at 873-74 16

Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 566 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1977) 4

Iglesias v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 19-CV-415-NJR, 2021 WL 6112790 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2021) 9

Norsworthy v. Beard, 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 16

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989). 10

Ray v. McCloud, 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)..... 14

See M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty., 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) 15, 16

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 11

Tay v. Dennison, 457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020)..... 9

Tudor v. Se. Okla. State Univ., 13 F.4th 1019, 1028 (10th Cir. 2021). 7, 8

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515, 557 (1996) 1, 8, 10

Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 8, 9, 12

Other Authorities

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)..... 13

Aruna Saraswat et al., *Evidence Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity*, 21 *Endocrine Prac.* 199 (2015)..... 14

Christine Michelle Duffy, *The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, in Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation*

Discrimination in the Workplace: A Practical Guide (Christine Michelle Duffy ed., 2014) 14

Randi Kaufman, Introduction to Transgender Identity and Health, in *The Fenway Guide to Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health* (Harvey J. Makadon et al. eds., 1st ed. 2008) 14

Wylie C. Hembree et al., Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline, 102 *J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism* 3869 (2017) 14
